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Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the works / projects completed in the country by the IRCON International Limited (IRCON) during the last three years alongwith the cost thereof;

(b) whether the Railways have received any complaints against the IRCON regarding poor quality and sub-standard works in the projects / works undertaken by IRCON;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether any investigation has been conducted in this regard; and

(e) if so, the details thereof alongwith the outcome thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI K. H. MUNIYAPPA)

(a): Ircon International Limited has completed 18 no. of projects in different parts of the country in the various fields of constructions, during last three years, at a cost of Rs.1958.31 crores. The details of projects are Appended.

(b) to (e): Only one complaint against Ircon International Limited was received by Ministry of Railways in regard to construction of substandard roads in Dharbhanga. The locations indicated in the complaint were examined and no deficiency in the road condition was found. The material test records were also perused and all the test results were found to be within the prescribed limits indicating that the work was executed as per specifications and prescribed quality.
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